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OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE. 
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•CRITICAL D~S : Commission decision required by September 9, 1998 

SPECIAL DfSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND ~ION: S: \PSC\LEG\WP\970365 . RCM 

On September 17, 1996, Mr. Anthony Brooks II , on behalf of 
Mother's Kitchen Restaurant ("Mother ' ~ Kitchen") filed a complaint 
with the Division of Consumer Affairs ("CAF") of the Florida Public 
Ser vice Commission ("Commission") against Fl0rida Public Utilities 
Company ("FPUC" or "Company"). Mother's Kitchen c laimed that gas 
ser vice was improperly disconnected by FPUC . 

By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-97-1133-FOF-GU issued 
Ser tember 29 , 1997, the Commission found tha t FPUC acted in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of Florida Administrative 
Code in all aspects of its handling of this account. Mother's 
K1. tchen timely protested the CoiM\ission' s proposed action. The 
matter was referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings f or 
assignment of an Administrative Law Judge. A formal hearing was 
held in Sanford, Florida, on Marc h 4, 1998 , and continued by video 
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teleconference between Orlando, Florida, and Tallahassee , Florida, 
on April 1, 1998. 

On June 11, 1998 , the Administrative Law Judge entered his 
Recommended Order . A copy of the Recommended Order is attached to 
this recommendation as "Attachment A". The Recommended Order 
recommended that FPUC: 1) "acted in compliance with Public Service 
Commission r ules concerning the establishment of service and 
management of customer deposits"; 2) "properly administered the 
account at issue here at all times leading up to its di sconnection 
on September 13, 1996" ; and 3) "acted in compl iance with all 
Commission rules regarding that disconnection and refusal to 
reconnect" . The Administrative Law Judge further recommended that 
FPUC should not be required to provide a refund of any part of the 
deposit made on this account or any amount paid for service or fees 
on the account. 

Since the entry of the Recommended Order, the parties have 
made six different filings with the Commission . Each is listed, and 
briefly summarized, below: 

1) On June 29 , 1998, Mother' s Kitchen filed exceptions t o 
t he Recommended Order . The Petitioners' assert numerous errors in 
the Recommended Order. 

<) On J uly 2, 1998, FPUC filed a Motion to Strike Mothe r' s 
Kitc t.en' s exceptions . FPUC asserts that the filing deadline f or 
exceptions ran on June 26 , 1998 . 

3) On July 8, 1998, FPUC filed a Response to Mother 's 
Kitchen' s Exceptions. In essence, FPUC asserts that the 
Administrative Law Judge's Findings were supported by competent, 
substantial evidence and that Mother' s Kitchen failed in its filing 
to demonstrate otherwise. 

4 ) On July 24, 1998, Mother's Kitchen filed a Response to 
FPUC' s Motion to Strike of July 2 . 1998 . I n essence, Mother's 
Kl. tchen claims that because Rule 1 . 090, Florida Rules of Civil 
Procedure, provides that when service is made by mail , f i ve days 
shall be added to the time period for response. Therefore, Mother ' s 
Kitchen asserts its response was timely. 

5) On July 28 , 1998, FPUC filed a Motion to Str1ke 
Petitioner's Resoonse to FPUC's July 2, 1998, Motion to Strike. 
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FPUC claims that Mother's Kitchen ' s Response should have been filed 
no later than July, 14, 1998. FPUC claims that the pleading 
contains documents and refers to documents not in the record. FPUC 
further asserts that Mother' s Kitchen used the vehicle of a 
response to argue additional exceptions on the mer\ts of the case. 

6) On August 11, 1998, Mother ' s Kitchen filed a pleading 
titled: Complaintant ' s Resoonse to Respondent's Motion to Strike 
Petitioner' s Response. In essence , Mother ' s Kitchen asserts that 
all its post-hearing filings were timely and that FPUC' s Motion ' s 
should be denied . 

Each of these six post-hearing filings is addressed in Issues 
1, 2, and 3. The Recommended Order is addressed in Issue 4. 
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DISCQSSIQU or ISSQIS 

ISSQI 1: Should FPUC's Motion to Strike be granted? 

~IQI: Yes . Mother's Kitchens exception's were not timely 
filed . Further, Mother's Kitchen has not demonst rated e xcusable 
neglect or circumstances which would warrant the application of the 
doctrine of equitable tolling . 

STAll ANALYSIS: This Issue addresses the Motion to Strike fil~d 

Jul y 2, 1998, by FPUC . FPUC' s Motion t o Strike asserts tha t 
Mother's Kitchen ' s exceptions w~re filed after the deadline, and 
thus , should be stricken as untimely . FPUC further alleges that 
Mother's Kitchen failed to offer any proof of excusable neglect . 
Therefore , FPUC asserts , the exceptions s hould not be conside red. 

Mother's Kitchen asserts, in a Response dated July 18, 1998 , 
mailed to staff counsel on July 20 , 1998, received by staff counsel 
on July 22, 1998, and filed (by staff counsel) with t he clerk ' s 
office on July 24, 1998, that its exceptions were timely filed , 
when the five days for mailing are added pursuant to Rule 1. 090 , 
Florida Rules of Civil Procedur e. 

Staff notes that neither Mother ' s Kitchen's exceptions filed 
June 29 , 1998, nor its Response to FPUC' s Motion to Strike , filed 
July 24 , 1998, nor its Response to Respondent ' s Motion to St r ike 
Pr ~ itioner ' s Response, filed August 11, 1998 , were timely. 

The Administrative Law Judge ' s Reco~ended Order was entered 
on J une 11, 1998 . The Order notifies the parties of their right to 
submit exceptions to the agency witl.in fifteen days of t he ent ry of 
the Recommended Order . This right is granted by Section 
120.57 (1) (i) , Florida Statut es , which states in pertinent part: 
"The agency shall allow each party 15 days i n which to submit 
exceptions to the recommended or~er." In this case, the fifteen day 
period ran on June 26, 1998. 

Because of the timing of this docket, both t he Commission ' s 
adopted procedural rules (Chapter 25-22 , Florida Admi nistrative 
Code) , and the Uniform Rules of Procedure (Chapte rs 28-101 through 
28-110 , Florida Administrative Code), which became operative for 
this agency on July 1, 1998, could be applicable. However , under 
either set of procedural r ules , the exceptions were not timely 
filed. 
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Rule 25-22.056 ( 4) (b) , Florida Administrative Code peruti ts a 
party to file exceptions within 14 days of service of the 
.recommended order. In the instant case , the Recommended Order was 
served on June 11, 1998. Thus, the 14 day period expired on June 
25, 1998, 4 days before the exceptions were filed. Staff notes that 
Rule 25- 22.056(4) (b) , Florida Administrative Code further provides 
that a "party's failure to serve or timely file written exceptions 
shall constitute a waiver of any objections to the recommended or 
proposed order .n 

Rule 28-106.217 , Florida Administrative Code , states in 
pertinent part: "Parties may file exceptions to findings ot fact 
and conclusions of law contained in recommended orders with the 
agency responsible for rendering final agency action within 15 days 
of entry of the recommended order ... no additional time shall be 
added to the time limits for filing exceptions or responses t ,o 
exceptions when service has been made by mail." Under this rule, 
Mother ' s Kitchen' s exception were filed 3 days after the deadline. 

Mother's Kitchen ' s response to FPUC ' s Motion to Strike was 
also untimely . FPUC filed and served its motion by mail on July 2, 
1998. Rules 28-106.204, and 28 -106. 103, Florida Administrative 
Code require that a response to the motion be filed, if at all , 
within 12 days (7 days , plus 5 when service is by ma il) . In the 
instant case, this time expired on July 14, 1998. Mother ' s 
Ki~chen's response was dated July 18 , 1998, mailed to staff counsel 
vn Jul y 20 , 1998, received by staff counsel on July 22, 1998, and 
filed (by staff counsel) with the clerk' s office on July 24 , 1998. 
Construed in the light most favorable to Mother's Kitchen , this 
filing was received on July 22, 1998, 8 days after the deadline. 
Staff notes that in a filing where ~other's Kitchen asserts that by 
the addition of time for mailing, its previous filing was timely , 
it ignores the same requirement to timely file a response. 

FPUC filed a second Moiion to Strike, its Motion to Strike 
Mother ' s Kitchen Response on July 28, 1998. This motion is 
addressed in the next issue . Mother's Kitchen again filed an 
untimely response. Allowing 7 days for a response, plus 5 for 
mailing, Mother's Kitchen response would have been due on August 9, 
1998. Since August 9, 1998, was a Sunday, the response would have 
been due to be filed on th~ lOth. Mother's Kitchen's response was 
filed on August 11, 1998. 
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Staff notes that Mother' s Kitchen is not represented by 
counsel in this proceedi ng. However, Anthony Brooks II, an owner 
of Mother's Kitchen , sought to and was authorized to appear as 
Mother ' s Kitchen's qualified representative. Mr. Brooks was 
required by t he Order of the Administrative Law Judge to submit an 
affidavit detailing, among other things, his knowledge of the 
substantive law and applicable rules o f procedure. See Rule 600-
2.008 , Florida Adminis trative Code . Mr . Brooks further agreed to 
abide by the Standards of Conduct for Admin istrative Proceedings 
which require, among other things, t hat "(a) representative shall 
exercise due diligence in the filing . . . of any motion or pleading to 
insure that the motion or pleading is filed and argued in good 
faith . " Rule 600-2 .009, Florida Administrative Code . 

In the nearly two years this matter has been pending , numerous 
filings have been required both at the Commission and before the 
Division of Administrative Hearings. Mother's Kitchen and it's 
qualified representative knew or should have known that "filing" is 
effected by physically delivering the filing to the appropriate 
clerk . 

Given this required standard of conduct , the repeated failures 
to timely file post Recommended Order filings do not appear to 
staff to demonstrate "excusable neglect" which would support 
further consideration of these untimely filings. Mother's 
Kitchen's post Recommended Order filings simply maintain that the 
~ilings were timely and offer no information which would support a 
finding of excusable neglect . ~ Hamilton Count y Bd. of County 
Comrn ' rs v. State of Florida. Pep't of Envtl . Regylation, 587 So.2d 
1378 (Fla . 1st DCA 1991) . 

Nor do these circumstances appear to warrant the application 
of the doctrine of equitable tolling. The doctrine of equitable 
tolling "is used in the interests of ju ; tice to accommodate ... 
a plaintiff's right to assert a meritorious claim when equitable 
circumstances have prevented a timely filing." Machyles v . 
Department of Administration, 523 So. 2d 1132, 1134 (Fla. 1988). 
The doctrine has been applied "when the plaintiff has been misled 
o r lulled into inaction, has in some extraordinary way been 
prevented from asserting his rights, or has timely asserted his 
rights mistakenly in the wrong forum . " By this decision, the 
Florida Supreme Court adopted the doctrine of equitable tolling in 
proceedings pursuant to the Florida Administrative Procedure s Act . 
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The Commission previously applied this doctrine in Order No. 
PSC-97-0781-FOF-WU, issued July 1, 1997 , in Docket No. 961531-WU. 
In holding that an untimely- filed ob jection to a water certificate 
amendment should be considered on the merits, the Commis s~on noted 
that the notice provided by the utility was misleading, "whether or 
not intended as such". In that Order , the dcctrine was applied to 
prevent a default , rather than an adj udication on t ne merits . 

In this case, there is no default. A fact finder has heard 
the evidence and argument and submitted a Recommended Order to this 
agency. Nor does it appear that Mother' s Kitchen was lulled to 
inaction . The notice provided by the Recommended Order and the 
a pplicable rules are specific and clear. Staff believes Mother ' s 
Kitchen has merely waived the opportunity to submit an optional 
post-hearing filing. The final order issued as a result of this 
decision will include the appropriate Notice of Further Proceedings 
or Judicial Review. Therefore, staff recommends that FPUC's Motion 
to Strike should be granted. 
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ISSQI 2 : Should FPUC' s Motion to Strike Petitioner' s Response be 
granted? 

FZCONMIHQA%101: Yes . Mother's Kitchen ' s response was not timely . 
Mother's Kitchen's response contains documents and references not 
i.1 the record of this proceeding. Further , Mother's Kitchen's 
response argues additional exceptions to the Recommended Order 
addressing the substance of the case . 

,STMJ' NJALXSIS: This issue addresses E'PUC' s Motion to Strike 
Petitioner' s Response , filed July 28 , 1998 . As detailed in the 
Staff Analysis of the previous issue, all there of Mother's 
Kitchen's post Recommended Order pleadings were not timely filed. 
As to the pleading FPUC seeks to strike, it was not signed until 
four days after the filing due date; mailed to staff counsel 
(rather than to the Division of Records and Reporting) two days 
later; and received by the staff counsel two days later. Upon 
confirmation two days later that the document had not been 
furnished to the Division of Records and Reporting by Mother ' s 
Kitchen, staff counsel forwarded the filing to the Division of 
Records and Reporting. 

On August 11, 1998 , Mother's Kitchen filed a pleading styled 
Complainant's Resoonse to Respondent's Motion to Strike 
Petitioner' s Resoonse. Mother's Kitchen first reasserts that its 
exceptions, filed June 29, 1998, were timely . 

Mother's Kitchen then asserts that its Resoonse to Florida 
Public Utility's Motion to Strike of July 2 . 1998 was timely filed . 
The pleading states in pertinent part : 

The best evidence of Petitioner's/Complainant ' s 
compliance with all applicable r t , es relating to t his 
issue is to be found in the Commission ' s own records 
which demonstrate timely filing was indeed done. Since 
the record contains evidence of timely filings; 
Respondent's arguments and citations should therefore be 
considered moot and all Motions to Strike denied. 

The pleading then proceeds to argue additional matters related 
to the substance of the case which are not relevant to the 
consideration of this Issue. 
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Similarly, paragraphs 5- 11 of Mother's Kitchen's Response to 
F!?UC' s Motion to Strike of Jyly 2. 1998 offer argument on the 
merits of the case and make reference to documents and include 
documents not part o f the record of this proceeding . This is no t 
permitted in a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 
120 . 569 and 120 . 57, Flori da Statutes. 

Therefore, staff reconunends that FI?UC' s Motion to Strike 
Petitioner's Response be granted. 
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ISSQI 3: How should the Commission rule On Mother's Kitchen' s 
exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's Recommended Order? 
(This Issue is moot if Staff's recommendation for Issue 1 is 
approved) . 

RICOMHIRDAZIQI: Mother's Kitchen's exceptions should be denied. 

STAJ7 ANAI,YSIS: In the foregoing Issues, staff has recommended 
striking Mother's Kitchen's exceptions . Therefore , if that 
recommendation is approved, the need to address these exceptions on 
the merits is obviated. However if the Commission denies staff ' s 
recommendation on Issue 1, the following a nal ysis discusses 
Mother ' s Kitchen ' s exceptions , paragraphs 5 - 11 of Mother's 
Kitchen's June 29 , 1998, filing. 

Paragraph 5 : In essence, Mother's Kitchen asserts that the 
Recommended Order suggests that both the March 4, 1998, and April 
1, 1998 , hearings were held in Orlando. In fact , the March 4, 
1998, hearing was held in Sanford . This fact is reflected i n the 
transcript as well as other portions of the Recommended Order. 

FPUC responded t hat this statement "is merely a recitation of 
the procedural history of the case and is not a ' finding of fact . ' 
Petitioners fails to cite any authority for the proposition that a 
'flaw' of this nature invalidates or in any way voids the findings 
contained in a Recorrrnended Order . " As more fully discussed in the 
starf analysis of the following issue, staff believes this is 
addressable as a scrivener's error . It is not an "exception" to a 
finding of fact or conclusion of law, and therefore staff 
recommends that this exception be denied. 

Paragrapu 6 : Mother's Kitchen asserts that by the use of the 
word "specifically" in reference to the appropriate rules in the 
s atement of issues, the Administrative Law Judge departed fron, the 
Pr~hearing Stipulation . A review of the Prehearing Stipulation and 
the Recommended Order suggests that Mother's Kitchen ' s use of the 
term "specifically" is taken out of context . A rev1ew of the 
£rehearing Stip~lation and the Recommended Order shows that the 
\dministrative Law Judge appropriately decided the issues in the 
statement of issues, the conclusions of law, and the various 
recommendations. Therefore, staff recommends that this exception 
should be denied . 
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Paragraph 7: In Paragraph 7 of it's Exceptions , Mother ' s 
Kitchen argues that Administrative Law Judge' s fi ndings concerning 
the initial establishment of the account are an "arbi trary and 
inappropriate departure from documented evidence". 

FPUC responds : 

However, it is well- settled that "lilt is the [ALJ's) 
function to consider all the evidence presented , resolve 
conflicts , judge c redibil ity of w1.tnesses, a nd reach 
ultimate findings of fact based on competent substantial 
evidence ." Heifetz y . DePortment of Business Regulation , 
475 So . 2d 1277 , 1281 (Fla . 1st DCA 1985) . Petitioners do 
not , nor could they, in good faith, assert that t he 
findings of fact are not based on competent , substantial 
evidence. FPUC submitted numerous records and several 
wi tnesses in defense of this action . " If, as is often 
the case, the evidence presented supports two 
inconsistent findings , it is the ALJ' s role to decide the 
issue one way or the other. 

Staff believes that Mother ' s Kitchen ' s exception should be 
rejected. Mother's Kitchen merely objects to the Administrative 
Law Judge's finding of fact and concl usions of law after 
consideration of competing evidence, without any showing of a lack 
of competent substantial evidence to support t he findings. 

tdragraphs 8 and 9: Stmilarly, in Paragraphs 8 and 9, Mother' s 
Kitchen ' s objects to the Recommended Order ' s finding~ of fact and 
conclusions of law concerning the handl ing of amounts paid and 
al legedly paid on the account. Addit ionally, Mother's Kitchen 
rel ics on documents not part of t he record in its argument. 

Staff believes that Mother's Kitchen ' s ~xcept ions should be 
rejec ted. Mother's Kitchen merely objects to the Administrative 
Law Judge's finding of fact and conclusions of law after 
consideration of competing evidence , without any showing of a lack 
of cvmpetent substant i al evidence to support the findings. 

Paragraph 10: In Paragraph 10, Mother's Kitchen takes 
exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge ' s findings and 
conclusions concerning FPUC's refusal to reconnect the customer 
after the customer refused to correct a 1aak (hazardous condition ) 
in an appliance. 
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FPUC responds : 

In Petitioner' s words , "[t)his is perhaps [sic) the most 
absurb [sic) departur e from actual fact in record of this 
matter Factfinder makes . " The s ubstance of this 
exception is yet another attempt to argue the merits, and 
nothing more . There is no basis for rejecting the 
findings of fact complained of because they were 
supported by competent, substantial ev idence. 

Staff believes Mother's Kitchen merely disagrees with the 
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Administrative Law 
Judge concerning FPUC' s refusal to reconnect without any showing of 
a lack of competent subs tantial evidence to support the findings. 
Therefore , Mother ' s Kitchen's exception should be denied . 

Paragraph 11 : Paragraph 11 consists of only one sentence: 
"Actual review and analysis of the transcripts, exhibits and record 
in this matter demonstrate that the conclusions of the Factfinder 
are unjust , unwarranted and without factual basis." 

This general assertion is not an exception to a specific 
finding of fact or conclusion of law. Therefore , staff recommends 
that, to the extent that a ruling is necessary, the exception 
should be denied. 

Paragraph 12 : Paragraph 12 of the filing is labeled "Judicial 
Error" and cites Rule 1.470 of the Rules of Civil Procedure . Rule 
1.470, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, is not applicable to this 
proceeding. Therefore, to the extent that a ruling is necessary, 
the e xception should be denied . 

- 12 -



DOCKET NO . 970365-GU 
DATE : AUGUST 24, 1998 

'ISSUE 4: Should the Administrative Law Judge ' s Recommended Order 
be adopted as the Commission's final order? 

MCC»>CCNDATIOI; Yes, with a scrivener' s error in the 
.Recommended Order concerning the location of the hearing corrected 
to reflect that the first hearing was held in Sanford, rather than 
Orlando , Florida. 

STAR NJN,JSIS: The order recommended that FPUC be found to 
have: 1) "acted in compliance with Public Service Commission rules 
concerning the establishment of service and management of customer 
deposits"; 2) ''properly administered the account at issue here at 
all times leading up to its disconnection on September 13, 1996" ; 
and 3) "acted in compliance with all Commission rules regarding 
that disconnection and refusal to reconnect" . The Administrative 
Law Judge further recommended that FPUC should not be required to 
:provide a refund of any part of the deposit made on this account or 
any amount paid for service or fees on the account . 

The first page of the Recommended Order states that the 
hearing held March 4, 1998, was held in Orlando. As noted 
elsewhere in the Recommended Order, in the Notice of Hearing and in 
the transcript , this hearing was actually held in Sanford, Florida . 
Staff believes that this ' is a scri vener ' s error and s hould be 
corrected. 

Tt.e Administrative Law Judge's Findings of Fact are based on 
competent , substantial evidence of record . The Conclusions of Law 
appropriately apply the provisions of Florida Statutes and the 
Florida Adrninj trati ve Code . If considered at all, Mother ' s 
Kitchen' s excepcions to the Recommended Order should be tejected, 
as discussed in Issue 3 . Therefore, staff recommends that the 
Administrative Law Judge's Recommended Order, with the appropriate 
corr ection for a scrivener's error, should be adopted as this 
agenc y's final order. 
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ISSQE 5: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMINI)ATIOB: The docket should be closed after the time for 
filing an appeal has run. 

STAFF ANILJSIS: The docket should be closed 32 days after issuance 
o f the order, to allow the time for filing an appeal to run . 
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• BftTI or PLOJtiDA 
DIVISIC»f OP AJ:lMtJIISTRATIVJl DARINGS 

MO'l'HBR I s KITCHBN' LTD . I ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIU CCICP»nC, ) 

) 
Respondent, ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
PUBLIC SBRVICB CCMUSSIOif, ) 

) 
Intervenor. ) _____________ , 

C&ae No . 97-4990 

UgiiSINpiD OJU)Q 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 1 OF 22 

A formal bearing was held by tbe Diviaion of ~ni•trative 

Bearings, before Administrative Lav JUdge, Daniel M. Kilbride, in 

Orlando, P' orida, on Marcb 4, 1991, and April 1, 1998. The 

following appearAnce•• vera entered: 

For Petitioner : 

Por Intervenor : 

APRIMNfCIS 

Alltbony BrooX., II 
Qualified Reprelentative 
Motber'l ltitcben, Ltd. 
Poet Office Box 1363 
Sanford, Florida 32772 

JtatbzyD 0. w. Cowdary, as quire 
Gatlin, 8chiefelbe1n • Cowdery, P .A. . 
3301 TboeUville Road, Suite 300 
Tallabaaaee, Florida 32312 

tb. COChran XeattDsr, IV, bquire 
Public lervice ca..iasion 
25~0 tm.ard Oak Jaoulevar<S 
Tallabaaaee, Florida 32399 
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STATPip'X Ql 1'11 llllJU 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 2 OF 22 

Wbnbu tM h~t. Floria ~l1e QtUiUu ~y. 

eatabliabed the natural gae acCOUDt for Motber'l litcben 

Reataurant ic compliance with all applicable etatutea, &D4 

Florida Public Service o-illiCIIl (PSC) rule• concerning 

enabliabment of eervice aa4 c:u.ta.e~ depoeitl, epee 1 Ucally Rule 

25-7 . 083(4) (a) , Plorida Adaioietrative Code . 

Whether Petitioner, Mother'• lit~. Ltd., provided a 

depoait of $500 to Reepoadeat at any tt.e to eetabliab a mew 

account for Mother' • ltitchea Jteataurant. 

Whether Reepondent a~DieterecS tbe account of Mother'• 

Kitchen Reataurant in co.pliance witb all applicable atatutea and 

PSC rule• concerning refu.al or diecontinu&Dce of eervice, 

apecitically Rulea 25·7 .Oit (2) (SJ), (l), (5), (')(a) and Ce l, 

Florida ~etrative COde . 

Whether Reapondent abould be req\lirecS to provide a refund of 

a 11 or any part of any depoeit lll&de to utablilh an accou_., t for 

Mother ' s Kitchen Reetaurant or any amount• paid f C''C ruatural gaa 

uaage , aervice ebarg .. , returoecS check chargee, or other feea 

charged to that account. 

PIIHMtppX UAfiHAl 

t>etitioner filed a co.plaict aga.lut b8'p0Ddent on 

September 20 , 199,, vitb tba PIC'• niviliOD of Oon.umer Affa1ra . 

On September 29, Uf7, tbe PIC iiiUed a Notice of Propo .. d 

Agency Action . On October U, 1tJ7, Petitioner tilllely Uhd a 

petition requeeting a lection 120.57(1) , florida ltatutea, formal 

hearln9 on the PIC'• propoeed action . Tba PIC referred thia 
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matter to the Dividon of Adlliniatntive Be.ari1191 to conduct a 

formal hearing on OCtober 27, ltt7 . 

On Decnmer 17 , 1tt7, a pnUaiD.Uy order waa iuued in 

regard to standing an4 partial . 

On December 23, 1tt7, the PIC: filed a Motion for t.aave to 

Intervene in thil proceadiDg. By order iaauad January 23, lttl, 

the PSC' s motion waa granted. A prebeuiug conference vaa held 

on February 23 , 1998 . 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 3 OF 22 

A formal bearing w .. held on Mareb 4, 1118, in Ianford, 

Florida, and was continued 011 April 1, 1ttl, by video 

teleconference between Orlaodo, florida, aQ4 Tallab&as .. , 

Florida . Petitioner preaente4 tba teatieony of Sddie Bodgea , 

Artt.ur L . Brooks; Linda D. arookl Jacklon 1 Ant bony L . BrookJI , II 1 

Harry L . Jot- n; and Chriatopber 81Agletuy. Reapondant 

presented the te•t~y of Alfred Byrd, Donald Mi~eton 1 Diane 

Keit t ; William R. McDaniel, and Darryl Troy. Petitioner's 

Exhibi ts 1 through 7 and Reapoodent'l IXbibitl 1 through 34 were 

offered and received into evidence . Intervenor preaented no 

witne .. ea and offered no evidence . The tnnaeript of the hearing 

was f iled on April 20, 1998 . Petitioner filed ita propoaed 

finding or fact and conclu.iaca of law and f1Dal arvu-ent on 

April 30 , 1998 . Re~t and Intervenor alao filed their 

proposaLa on April 30 , 1tt8 . leapondent filed a Motion to Strike 

Petit ioner 's Propoaala. Tbe motion 11 DDIID. Reapond.ent alao 

f iled a Motion for Attorney •a re .. under lectiODI 120 . 515(1 ) and 

120. 569 (2) (c), Plorida Statutea . The motion ia DINIBD. 

1 
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hcb of the propoeala bave been given careful c:on.icSeration 

in tbe pnpanUon of thit o"'". 

rpmxme or w;t 

1 . Pat it ioner, Motber 1 1 Utcbell, Ltd . , 18 a partaerahip 

formed to operata a nltauraat UDder the na.. of Mother 1 a K.itchan 

Re.eaurant . The partner• coaaiat of Alltbony ~, II, 

Daniele M. Dov-Brook.l , lddia llodigea, aDd Arthur L . 8~. Mr. 

Alford ByreS vaa an original partAar, but baa ainca withdrawn from 

the partner1bip. At all u .... in diaputa, Motber'a JC.itchen 

Restaurant vaa phylically located at l 744 Waat Airport Boulevard, 

Sanford, Plorida 32772·0114. 

l . R .. pondent, florida Public Otilitiaa C0111pany, 1e a 

natural gaa utility regulated by the Plorida Public Service 

Commission (PSCI purauant to Cbapter 366, florida Statutea, and 

Chaptr r 25-7, Florida ~niatrative Code. 

3 . On March 21, 19J6, Mr. Alfred Byrd (8yrd) , a partner 1n 

Mother'• Kitchen Ltd . , aignec! a Job•Wotk COntract authorising 

Respondent to ~repare &D4 connect appliance• at MOther's Kitchen 

Relt aurant to receive natural gaa aarvic:a . 

4 . On Mar.cb 21, 11", Byrd provicled, in penon at 

Respondent•• Sanford Office, a ~200 4epoa1t on behalf of the 

partnership to aaapondant in order to aatablilh a gaa account for 

Mot her'• Kiteben RaltauraDt. 

5. ByreS received a dapoait receipt froa aeaponcSeot dated 

March ll , 19SH· , in tba AIIOWlt of f200 . 

6 . On MArch 21, lttf, leapon4ent aatU>l11bacS account number 

0131-07252 in the D&8l of •Alfred ayzd, d/b/a Mother ' • Kitcben• 
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with a mailing addreaa of •P. 0 . Box 134, Banford, Plorida 32772 -

0134 . • Thia waa bued oa tbe intor-.ation provided by and the 

i ns truction• of Byrd . 

., . On March 22 , 1tt6. a .. poa.dant • • aervieto~Dan prepared and 

connected • range &D4 a fryer at Motber•e liteben aaetaurant for 

gaa aerviee, pureuant to tbe March 21, 1996, Job-Work Contract, 

and turned on the~ aupply to Mother'• litcben laetaurant . 

8 . On March 31, Ute, ll.elpoodeDt billed Byrd 8126 . 59 for 

the labor and matariall required to prepare and connect the 

appliance• under tbe Ma.reb 21, 1996, Job-Wor1c Contract . 

9. On April 9, 19", b~ot billed the •Ufred ayrd 

d/b/a Mother•• ~teheo• account •67.32, coneiating of $46 . 32 tor 

gaa usage from March 22, 19t6, through April 2, 1996 , and a 

$21 . 00 turn on ebarge froa March 22 , 1996 . 

10 . On April 23, 19", ae~ent credited $126 . 59 to the 

"Alf t _d Byrd d / b/ a Motber'a litchan• account, paid by Mother'• 

Kitchen cheek No . 10.13, dated April 22, 1996 . 

11 . On May a, 1996, aa~Ddent billed the "Alfred Byrd 

d/~/a Mother•• Kitcbao• account f2t7 . 07, c~ieting of J2 29 . 75 

tor gas usage from April 2 , 1996, through Nay 1 , 1996, and $67 . 32 

in arrears . 

1 2 . On May 23, 1996, Relpoodent credited f150. 00 to the 

"Alfred Byrd d/b/a Motber•a litehaD• account, paid by Mother•• 

Kitchen check No. 1074, dated Nay 20, 1996, and aignad by Anthony 

Brooka CBrooka) . Ralpondant iaaued a receipt in the name of 

Mother•• Kitchen• for thia pa~nt . 

5 
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13 . On June ~ 1996, Byrd 81gne4 a Jol>·Nork COntract 

authorizing Reapondent to clean tba pilot light on the gaa oven 

at Mother 1 1 Kitchen bataurant. ReaponcSant 1 a aervic:aman 

completed thia work the .... day . 

14 . On June 7, 1tt6, hapondellt billed the •Alfred ByreS 

d/b/ a Mother•• KitebeD• account $391.72, conaiating of $244 . 65 

for gas uaage from May 1, 1ft,, t .brougb May 31, 1996, and 8147 . 07 

in arreara . 

15. On June 7, Ut6, Motb4r'• ltitcban cnacx No . 1074 vaa 

returneeS for inaufficient funda . bapoadant i111p0aecS a $20 . oo 

eervice charge on the •Al!Ad ayrcS d/b/a Mother'• ltitcban• 

account for the returneeS check. 

16 . On June 11, 1tt6, Ra~dant credited f170.00 to the 

•Alfred ByreS d / b/a MOther'• ltitcben• accowu:, pai.cS in caab on 

June 10, 1996 , aa reillbura~t for tbe f150.00 returneeS cbeck 

No . J 074 and tba correaponcUng $20 . oo aervice charge . Reapoadent 

issued a receipt in tbe name ot •A. ByreS• for tbil payment . 

17 . On July 9, 1996, Ra8p0Ddent billet! t.ua •Alfred ByreS 

d/b/ a Mother•• Jtiteben• account .,57.36 , conaiating of $265 . 64 

for gas uaage from May 31, 19t6, through July 1, 1996 , and 

$37 ~ . 72 in arreara . 

18 . on July 11, 199,, Raapondant credited fl60 . 00 to the 

•Alf r ed ByreS d / b/a Mother •• Kitchen• accoWlt , paid in caeh on 

July 11, 1996. RaaponcSent 111~ed a receipt in the name of 

"A ByreS• !or tbia payment . 

19. No pereon paid a •soo .oo cSepoeit on behalf of 

Petitioner t o aatablieh a new gaa account with Raapondant for 

' 
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Mother' • !Cit chen Reataurant Oil July 11, 1tt6 . At no tiM c1uring 

the month of July c1id any penon pay such a depoait . 

2 o. On July 15, 1tt6, bapoadent ad4ed a .. rvice cbarge of 

$30 . 00 to the •Altrad lyreS d/b/a Motbar'a Kitchen• account tor 

service perto~ purauant to tbe J une 3 , 19,6, J ob-Work 

Contract . 

21 . On Jul y 25, ltt6, Reapoadent crac1ited $4111 .7:Z to the 

"Alfred Byrd d / b/ a Mother'• JCitcbaD• account , paid by Mother •• 

Kitchen check No . 1131 , dated July :Zt, 1996 , an4 aigned by Alfred 

Byrd. RespoAd.ent uaued a receipt 1.n tbe n... ot •Mother ' • 

Kitchen• tor thia payMDt . 

22 . On Auguat 7, 1916 , Reapondant billed the •utred Byrd 

d / b / a Mother'• Kitchen• account $540 . 04 , caa.iating ot $224 .40 

tor gaa usage fro. July 1, 1tt6 , tbrougb J~ly 31, 1996, •:ze5 . 64 

in arrer r• , and the flO aervice charge added on July 15 , 199, . 

23 . On Auguat 8 , 19t6, Motber •a Kitchen check No . 1131 was 

returned tor insufficient tunda . Respondent imposed a $20 . oo 

service charge on the •Alfred ayrd d/b/a Mother•• Kitchen• 

account for t be returned check. 

24 . On Auguat U, 1ttl, bepoo4ent c1iaeootinued gas aervice 

to Mother•• Kitchen Reataurant tor nonpayment of f215 . 64 in 

arrears on the •Alfred Byrd d/ b/ a Mother• • JtJ.tcban• account . 

25 . On Auguat 12, 1996, arooa b&Dd·deliverad a UtO .oo 

cash payment to Reapondent'a Ianford Office to be applied to the 

"Alfred Byrd d / b/ a Motbar •a Kitchen• account . Re~nt iaaued 

a receipt in the name of •Motbar'a Kitchen• tor thia payment . 

This payment vaa not crec1ited to the account until August 28, 

7 
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1996 . The delaye<l cnc1it1D9 of th11 pa)'IMftt bad no effect on any 

notice• or lSille concerning the account . 

26 . On A~t 12, 1996, arooka, in peraon at Reepondent•e 

Sanford office, requeated tbat the mailing a4dreee for the 

"Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother' • Jtitchen• account be changed to the 

pbyeical addreea of Mother'• Jtitc:hen Reeta\lr&nt . Reapondent made 

the requanad change that e&M day. 

27. On Augw~t 13, 1996, baponc1ant '• eerviceman reconnected 

gas aervic:e to Mother' • Jtitchen Reataurant b&aecS on tba 

Augu.at 12, 1996, caab payment of t290 . 00 . 

28 . On Augu.at 28, 1996, lteepondent credited ss:u . 72 to the 

"Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother•• ltitchen• a ccount. Thia credit 

coneieted of the t290 caeb pa~t made Auguat 12, 1996 , and a 

$2 31 . 72 payment made Augu.at 28, 1996 . The $231 . 72 payment wu 

n- de ae reimbura ... nt for the f211.72 returned check No . 1111 and 

the correaponc1ing UO earvic:e ch.uge . Raapondent prepared an in

houae receipt for tbia credit . 

29 . No paraon made a $521 . 72 payment to Reapondent for the 

"Alfred Byrd d / b/a Mother ' • Utcben• account on Au~t 28 , 1996 . 

30 . On Augu.at lO, 1996, Reaponc1ent uiled a diac:onnect 

notic e for the •Alfred Byrd d/b/ a Mother•• Jtitchen" account to 

t he phyaic:al acSd.reaa of Mother • a ltitchen Reetaurant . Th.ia notice 

s tated that gaa ~arvica to the reataurant woald be 4iacontinued 

if payment of UlO . 04 in a.rreara on the account waa not made by 

September 10, 1996. 

31 . On Sapt.mber 9, 1996 , Raapondant billed the •Alfred 

Byrd d / b / a Mother'• Jtitohen• account f4 71 . 29, conaieting of 

8 
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$221 . 25 for gaa u.aga froa July 31, 1tt,, throu9b Au~t 2t , 

1996, a.ac1 f2l0.04 iD anaan. Tbi8 bill vaa ~~~Ailed to the 

phyaical ac1dra11 of Mothe~ · • Kitcban Raataurant . 

32 . On Sept.-ber 12, ltt6, Raapoo4ent 41acontinued g-aa 

aervica to Motbar•a litcbeD leataurant for nonpay.ent of •230 . 04 

in arrear• on tba •Alfred lyrd 4/b/a Mother'• Kitchen• account . 

33 . On Sept~ 12 , 1tt6. llarry Jobnaon, an 811ployea of 

Pet i tioner, hanc1-dal1verad a f211.04 caah pay.ent , conaiating of 

paY1J~antl for the $230 . 04 in anura a.ad a Ul reconnect faa. to 

Reapondant•a Sanford office to be applied to the •Alfred Byrd 

d/ b/ a Mother•• litcban• account. aa~nt iaauad a receipt in 

the name of •Mot~' • ltiteban • for tbia pay.ent . 

H . on Sapt.-ber u, J,"', ae~t • • .. rvicftiiLD vaa 

di•patcbed batvaan 8 :30 a.a. and 9 : 00 a .a. to reconnect gaa 

service to Mot bar • • ltitcben leataura.at . 

35 . On September 13, ltt,, between 1 : 30 a .a . and 9 :00 a .a .• 

Byrd , in • .. enon at llalpondent • 1 Ianford office, apoka to Diana 

Xe1t~ (Keitt ) and requaated that gaa aarvica ba dir~ontinuad on 

the "Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother'• Xitcben• account . Keitt 

contac t ed the larviceun by radio .. aw Ql ~ route to Mother'• 

Kitchen Reataurant &Ad iD8tructed b1a to tall ao.eona at tha 

reataurant to call Keitt at bapon4ant •a Ianford office . 

36 . The aervir...an an:ive'CS at Mother• 1 ltitchan Raataurant 

at approxi tUtaly t: oo a. a . upon a taring the ra1taurant ' • 

kitchen, tha aerviceman told the occupant• that aomeona naadecS to 

call Xai t t i~iataly at tba IAapondent ' l Sanlord office . Haxt , 

be 1n1pacted the reataurant'l natural gal appli ance• to ..Xa aura 

t 
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than wre no open pa 11Dea than axited tlw builcU.ng to pertom 

a meter teat to cbeck for tiM poaaibility of a g .. hak on the 

cuatomer' a aida of tbe Mtar . 

37 . ALter natural gaa Hrvica baa bean cUac:ontinuad on any 

exiating account, bepon4ent perforea a Mtar teat before 

reeatabliabing aarvica in order to data~ne if there ia a leak 

on tha cuatoeer • • aide of tbe Mter . 

l& . The aervic~ •a Mter teat revealed a gaa leak on tha 

cuatOCDer ' a aida of the Mter . Be aearched for tbe leak by 

inapecting the gaa appliance• aDd applying a aoapy aolution u11d 

to detect leak.a to tbe pa c:canectioa.a oo each appliance . The 

aerviceman located the leak on a worn pilot ad~uat..at 1crew on 

the range . The leak could not be repaired without replacing the 

pilc t adjuatMDt •craw. 

3 9 . Brooka waa pre a eat at tbe raataurant anc! called Keitt 

while the •ervic..an waa perforaing tbe .. tar talt . ~aitt 

informed Brooke tbat Byrd bad reque1ted c111continuance of .. rvica 

to the reataurant . Jteitt a.110 told Brooke tbat lleapondent vould 

... ont i nue provicU.ng 1ervica on a tellpOney balia, in order to 

provide Pe titioner tt.e to pay a •500 depoait to eatabliah a nav 

account . 

40 . r:ettt tber called aa.paa4ant • 1 Vice PnlicSent Darryl 

Troy (Troy) at bapoodaat •• ba.e otUc:a ia Weat Pala leach, 

Florida , to intona bim of tu lituation. 

41. Broolul called Troy, who confb."Md Jteitt'a atatemenu 

concerning Byrd' • cSedra to bava 1ervice cUac:octinued and the 

necaaaity of providing a new depoait to a1tabli1h a new account . 

10 
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Th~ aervic..an interrupted thia phone converaation to tell Brooke 

that there vaa a gu leu on tbe natauraat • • range . Brooka waa 

upaet that the eervic..an bad DOt yet reatore4 gaa • ervic• . 

Broou refu.ed to autboriae o~ pay for npaira to the range . 

42 . The eervic.-n preparect a Report of Ba&&rdou. CoruUtion 

or Corrective Actioa Required to docu.ent tbe gae leak on the 

range llD4 infom tba euataer of tbe aeceaHry repair• . arooka 

retu•ed to aign thia fora . 

4l . Tbe aervic-.o capped tbe gu connection to the range. 

plugge4 the raage, aD4 placed t:ba bpOrt of Baaa~ CondJ.tion 

or Corrective Action Jequired aa4 a red tag on the range . He 

determined that tba fryer coul4 be operated aafely , eo he lit ita 

p i lot before exiting the &eataurant . 

44 . The aervic.an 8l)Oke ritb Keitt by radio and told her 

that he haJ locate4 a gu leaJt aa4 that Brooke refuaed to 

authorize ita repair . bitt tbe.D called Troy for iDJitructiona on 

how eo han4le the account. Troy f•lt that Brooke did not believe 

a gaa leak waa praa.at OD tba range . Troy waa concerned that 

aomeone at the reatauraat .. Y atta.pt to r•connect the ran~•. ao 

he inatructed Keitt to have tba .. ter turne4 off and locked. The 

meter waa turned off and locked 4ue oaly to aaf•ty conceraa ; 

Byrd'• r equeat to 41acoatiaue aervice to tbe reatauraat played no 

part in Troy • • 4eciaioa . 

45 . Jteitt coatacted tba aervica.an by radio and i!wtructed 

him to tum the lUter off aD4 lock it. '!'be .. rvic..an t\lrne4 oft 

the rmeter an4 locked it. Re thea a:sotifie4 Brooke that he ha4 

11 
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turned ott the meter u4 locked it upon 1netruet1ont tr011 Keitt . 

The .. rvic:eawan lett the nttaurant at approx1Mtely 10 : oo a . 111 . 

46 . That afternoon, Brooka, in per1on at Re1pondent' 1 

Sanford office, reque1te<1 tbat Keitt provide him a refund of the 

$261.04 pa)'1MJ1t .. cle lepte.ber 12, u" . Keitt refuted to refund 

thh amount. 

47 . No record evidence exiltl to 1bow tbat Petitioner paid 

a $500 <1epo1it, or a depotit of any ..aunt, to e1tabli1b e new 

account with Relpoadent after gAl tervice to Mother'• Kitchen 

Restaurant wa1 d..ilc:oaneetecS on lept..t>er 12, 1tt6 . 

48 . 0o Septeeber U, lttc, a tervic:..an toolc a final 

reading from the ga1 IMter at Mother' • Utcban Re1taurant and 

officially turned off the .. tar . 

4 9. on Septeeber u, lt", a .. poadent charged $100 . so to 

the •Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother'• Kitcben• account tor gas usage 

from Augult 2t , 1t96, through September 16, 1tt6, to finalize the 

account . 

so . On Sept.-bar lt, ltt&, Retpe)Q4ent applied Petitioner•• 

$200.00 ~po1it from March 21, 1f96, to the outltanding, final 

balance of $310.75 on the •AtracS Byrd d/b/a Mother'• ltitcben• 

account. 

51 . No record evidance exiltl to 1bow that any pareon paid 

a $500 d-.poeit, or a clepoeit of any a.ount, on behalf of 

Petitioner to e1tabli1b a nav account witb le1pondant for gae 

1erv1ce to Mother•• Kitchen Reltaurant Iince the •Alfred Byrd 

d/ b/a Mother•• Kitchin• account wa1 e1tabli1had on March 21, 

1996 . 

12 
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52 . The Divi8ion of AdaiDiltntive Hearing• hal 

jurisdiction over the partie• an4 aubject matter of thil cauee, 

pursuant to Sectiona 120.569(2) (a) and 120 . 57(1), florida 

Statutee . 

53 . ReepondeDt ia a natural ga1 utility regulated by the 

PSC purauant to Chapter 366, florida Statutee, an4 Chapter 25-7 , 

Florida AdminiltratiVI COda . IICtiOD 366 . 07(1), florida 

Statutes , e1tabli1h11 the PSC•• juriadiction to regulate and 

supervi 1e each public utility•• rate• and aervice . 

s• . Section 120 . 10 (ll) (b) providea tbat •a bearing on an 

obj ec tion to propo .. d action of the florida Public service 

Conmie1ion may only a&Sre11 tbe iaaue• in diapute . I1aue1 in the 

pr oposed action which are DOt in diapute are de..-d ltipulated. • 

Therefore, tbil proceeding .. y oaly addr111 the i11ue1 di1puted 

i n Petitioner•• petition for a formal bearing . 

55 . Petitioner baa the burden of e1tabli1hinn evidence on 

t he reco rd which eupportl their clata. Qglfsreet Hur•ing Hpmt y . 

Agency f or Health Clrt Adrtq. , 662 So . 2d 1330 , 1334 (Pla . let 

DCA 1995 . Petitioner muat pTOVe , by • preponderance ot the 

evidence , that Re&pODdant bal violeted the rule provilione 

s t i pul a ted t o bl at i11ue . Section 120 . 57(1) (b) , Plor ida 

Statut es . 

56 . A •preponderance• il • (the) greater weight of evi dence , 

o r evi dence which 1 ~ more credible and convincing to the mind . 

That which blat accorda with rea1on and probability . " Black'• 

Law Dicti onary 1064 (Sth ed . 191f) . 1U Dtpartwpt of Bttlt,b and 

1l 
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Rtbabilitatiyt Stryista y. M.a., 701 So. 2d 1155, 1163 n . 12 

(Fla . 1997) . 

••t&blitbetpt QC tbf Qriqtnal Assoynt 

57. Rule 25·7.013(4), Plorida Adminiatrative Code, require• 

utility c~nita to keep record8 of all 4epoaitl received, and , 

apecitically, 1ubparagrapb (a) requirta utilitie• to keep recorda 

to a how the niiDI of tach euatoetr making the 41polit. 

58. Petitioner conttndl that tht gaa account for Mother•• 

Kitchen Re1taurant waa iDappropriately tatablilhed in the name ot 

•Alfred Byrd d / b/a Mother•• litchen.• Tbe preponderance of the 

record evidence abowa, bowlvtr, that Reapondent e1tabl11hed the 

gas account for Mother' 1 Jtitc:htn a.ataurant pur1uant to the 

instruction• of Alfred 8yr4, a ~ner in Mother'• Jtitchen, Ltd ., 

who made the depoait and ligntd tht wor k order for the initial 

service connection . In addition, tht evidence 1bow1 that 

Respondent complied with Rule 25·7.083(4) (a), Florida 

Administrative Code, by keeping recorda w~ch a~v that Alfred ... ..,•.. . 
Byrd made the depolit . At no time did ~ prtlf'nt any d<?cumant 

co support aetting up the account in the name of the buaineu 

entity . No evidence bal been offered to ahow t hat Reapondent 

tailed to comply with any other 1tatute or PSC rule concerning 

est.abl ~abment of aervice or cuatomtr 4epoaita wban the Mother•• 

Ki tchen Rlltaurant account Will eltablilhld. 

lttlblitbpent oC a Bay J&sgup' 

59 . Petitioner bat failtd to prove by a preponderance of 

the evidence that they ever pai d a •soo 4epoait tor the 

eatabliahment of a new account in July 1tt6. 

14 
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60 . Petitioner coct~ that it paid a aeparate $500 . 00 

deposit to Reapondent on July 1~ . 1996 , in ordar to e1tabli1h a 

new account tor Mother ' 1 litcbul Reat.aurant, but that Reapondent 

never opened a new account for tbe ra1taurant . 

61. The preponderance of rthe record evidence, however, 

ahowa that Petitioner did not pay a aeparate $500 . 00 depoait to 

a .. pondent at any ti• : Relpondent J 1 regularly-kept buline .. 

record• revealed no depoait or par-ent of $500 during the month 
• i',, , .;~,"('J 

of July 1996 . Reap:Qndent offered no receipt, cancelled cheek, or 

other documentation •• proof of 1ueb a depoait; and Petitioner•• 

initial vrittan complaint to the PSC di1~aed in detail the 

event• of July 11, 1996, but .ada no -.ntion of any depoait ~de 

that day or at any other tiM . Further, no r ecord evidence 

exist• to indicate that tbe $521 . 72 credit on Auguat 21, 1996, 

reprea~r ted a depoait t o eatabliab a new account Cor Mother'• 

Kitchen Reataurant . Aeco~ly, no atatute or PSC rule 

concerning eatabliahment of aervice or cu1tomer depo1it1 11 

app! 1cable here . 

piegoptipyepst oC Stryict 

62 . Rule 25-7 . 011, Florida AdPdniltrative COde , BeCytal gr 

Dilcontinuepct gC &tmct by tn;1Uty, 1tate1 in pertinent part : 

(2) If the utility refuaea aervice Cor any 
reaaon apecified in t bia aubeeetion , the 
utility aball notify the applicant for 
aervice •• aoon u practicable, purauant to 
lub8ection (5), of the ra .. on for refuaal of 
••rvic:e .... The 5-day notice provilion 
doe1 not apply to paragrapbe (b) . . . . AI 
applicable , eacb utility .. Y refuae or 
diacontinue aervice un.der the following 
conditione : 

• • • 

15 
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(h) Without notice in the event of a 
condition known to tbe utility to be 
haaardoue . 

• • • 
( l ) lezvtce eball be netond vbea cau.e for 
diecontinuaoce bae been eatiafactorily 
adjueted . 

• • • 
(5) In caee of refuaal to eetablieb eervice , 
or vbuever eezvice 11 diacontinued, the 
utility aball notify tbo applicant or 
cu.tOIMr in vriti.Di of the reaeon for euch 
refu.al or diecootinuaoce . 

(6) Tbe following eball not coru~titute 
eufficient cauae tor refuaal or 
diacontinuaoct of eazvice to an applicant or 
cuatomer. 

(a ) Delinquency in pa)"'lleelt for eervice by a 
previou. occupant of t be pre.!••• UDl••• the 
current applicant or cuatOIMr OCCllpied the 
preaUIU at the ti .. the deliDQueacy OCCU'"Ted 
a.ncS the previowt cuatomer coat!nu.. to occupy 
the premieea and aucb previou. cuatomer vill 
receive benefit froe eucb eervice . 

• • • 
(e) Pailure to pay the bill of another 
cuatomer aa guarantor thereof . 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 16 Of 22 

63 . Petitioner contencSa that le~dent did not give notice 

before d.hcontinuiag itl gae aerviee on lept.-ber 12, uu . The 

record evicSence, however, above that Jleepondent cude frequent 

pho ne call• to P•titioner aaekiQg pa~t on tbe account and 

"~1lec1 a written turn-off notice dated ~t 30 , 1tt6, aeparate 

! rom any bill for eervice, to Petitioner at the phyeical add.reae 

ot Mother' • JCitehan Reataurant . Accord.in9ly, bapon4ant C:OIIIPlitcS 
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with tbe tive·day notice requirement, in accordance with the 

requirement• of Rule 25-7 . 019(2) (g) , Plorida Adminiltrative Code . 

lacppntetigp of Stryise 

64 . Al •o at ileut ia whether Rule 25-7 . 019 (3 ) , Florida 

Adminiltrative Code, i1 applicable to the facta of tbi• ca11 , and 

i f so , whether Relpondent violated itl provition8, wbicb 1tatt 1 

• (a) ervice 1ball be reetored when cau.e for cli1continuance hal 

been l ttiafac torily adjuated . • 

65 . Petitioner coottDda that iu 81rvice 1bould have b4ten 

rettored on September 1J, 111,, tbe day after it made payment to 

bring the Mother•• ~tcbtD at1taurant account current and have 

service r .. tored. Petitiontr further conterwU tbat tbt 

Respondent •erviceman 1ant to reatort •ervice on September 13 , 

1996 , intentionally created a leak on t he r t ttaurant ' a range in 

orde r t o avoid re1toring ltrVice to ebe rtltaurant . 

66 . Rule 25 -7 . 037 , Plorida Adadniltrative Code , requi re• 

all 9~• utilititl to make a general inapection and adjultmant of 

all appliance• affected by a change in character of 1ervice , 

1ncluding a c hange in ga• pre11ure or any other condition or 

char ct~riatic wbic h would i~ir the aafe and efficient u•• of 

the gaa in tbe cuatomer•• appliance• . Tbt prepondtrance of the 

recor d evidence •how• tbat ae~ndent'l •ervic..an did not create 

a leak on the range , either intentionally or othtrwile , but 

de t ec ted a leak on the range duri ng a routine met e r ttlt deligned 

to ~ heck f o r l eakl before rettoring 1ervice t o Petitioner . 

Beyond mere au1picion1 , Peti tioner offered only uncorroborattd 

hearsay i n aupport o f itl content i on . 

17 
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67. Rule 25-7.019(2) (b), florida Adntniatrativa Coda, 

provides thac a utility .. Y reruaa or diacontinua aervica 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 18 OF 22 

" (w) ithout notice in tlae evant or a Coa4ition known to the 

utility to be ha&~. · Tbe prepoaderanca or the evidence 

abowa that Reapondent, OD lepte.ber ll, ltt,, ~ juatiriad in 

retuaing to nlton .. rvtce UDder tbil rule. ADtbony lroou, the 

Petitioner•• repreaentative Vbo dealt with Re~deat that day , 

testified that be waa upaet aDd acre••tog about not having 

aervice reatored to the rutaurant. Brook~ further teatUied 

t h.at he retuaed to liga a Kaurdoua Ooa41tioa Report prepared by 

the Reapondant ' • aervic....a . ...apoadaat feared that be or 

aomeone elae at the reatauraat would atta.pt to reconnect and 

operate tbe range before repairiDg the leak . Accordingly , 

Reapondeat did not violate Rule 25-7 .01 9 (3) , Plorida 

Ac.-.niniatrative Code , aiace tbe t;.&Uia for diacontiauaaca of 

s ervice had not bean aati afactorily adj uatad . 

Mritttp Bl••qp Cor QiiSODQICtiqp 

68 . Petiti oner alleged a violation or Rule 25 - 7 . 019 15), 

Flon.da Adminiatrative Code . Tbe aula at.. t ea in perti nent part : 

•(i) n eaaa of refUial to eltablilb 1erv1ce, or whenever 11rvice 

is di scontinued, the utility abell notify the applicant or 

customer in writing of tlae re .. oa for aueb refuaal or 

diacontinuaace .• 

69 . Petitioner eoatan41 that Reapcmdant did not give noti ce 

before dilcontinuing ita g .. aarvica on Sept-=-r 12 , U96 . Aa 

nat ad above , however, the record evidence above that Ra•pondent 

mailed a written tura•oft notice dated Augutt 10, 1996, to 

11 
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Petitioner at the pbyaical addre11 of Mother•• Kitchen 

Reetaurant . Further, no record evidence txiate to indictee that 

Respondent fai l ed to co.ply vieb Rule 25•7.019(5) , Plorida 

Admin i atr&t1ve Code, oo any otber occaa1on. 

BtCutine lip Staist 

10 . Pttitiooer alleged a Violation of Rule 25·7 .0itC'I Cal. 

Florida AdaW:I.iatrativt eocs. . Tbt Rule, Vhich etAtee tbat 

• (d) elinquancy in payMnt for 1arvict by a prtViou.e occupant of 

the pr~•••• dolt DOt cooatitute eufficient cau.ee for refutal or 

diteontinuanet of ltrviee to an applieant or cu.tc.er •un1e11 the 

current applicant or eueto.er occupied tbe pr.-1••• at tba ti .. 

the delinquency occurred and the prtviou.e cuato.er v111 receive 

benefit from eucb 1ervice . • 

71 . Thi1 rule 11 not applicable to the facti of tbie caee . 

No record evidence exi1t1 to 1how tbat .. epoDCSIDt rduetd or 

discontinued 1ervice to Motbtr 11 litcban Rt1taurant tor tht 

delin~uency of a previout tenant. Tbe preponderance oC ~be 

ev1d ence 1hov1 t hat Alfred lyrd vat the account'• cuetomer-oC

record and •currant occupant• from the iDcepti~~ of the account 

unt~l it• termination . Petitioner never opened another account 

with Re•pondant lep&ratt from tbt account e1t&blilbecS by lyrd . 

12 . Purtbtt1DOra, the account va1 not delinquent on 

Sept~r ll , 1996 , and Re~t never refuled to grant 

Pet1t i oner nev 1ervice after tbat datt . 

73 . Petitioner •• ~t tbat Rtlpondtnt 1hould have 

1ub1tituted Brookl , or 1ome other partner, a1 cultomtr-of-record 

whenever one of tht partner• •da pay.entl on tb.ia accoWlt il 
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wholly without merit. A utility ia UDder no obligation to c1o so , 

under either the Plorida Adaini•trative COde or the Plorida 

Statutes . a.apondant violated ao provision of law by maintaining 

Byrd as customer-of-record, 4e8pite ita receipt of pa~nta from 

other individuals toward tbe account. 

74 . The Petitioner failed to prove, in any credible way, 

misconduct on the part of any .. 8p0Ddent'• e.ployte with regard 

to the handling, set-up, and ult1Mte d18connection of this 

account . Tbe Peti tioner failed to prove ita claial tbat 

Respondent • a personnel deliberately tallpered witb Mother • • 

Ki tchen cooking equi~t . 

Dilc;ppt.ipueqst gf Strvist 

75. Petitioner b.la aUestd a violation oC R\.\1• 2S-

7.089 (6J (e) , Plorida •datniatrative COda, which states in 

pertinent part : • (f]ailure to pay the bill of another customer as 

gul'rantor thereof• does not con.atitute sufficient cauae for 

retusal or discontinuance of ltrvice. 

76 . This rule is not applicable to tht facta ot thi• case . 

No record evidence exists to indicate tbat Petitioner was a 

guarantor ot tht Motbar' 8 ltitcl:l.en bata\&I'&Dt ACCOW'l~ or that 

Respondent discontinued service on tbe basis stated in 

Rule 2S - 7 . 089(') (e), Plorida Ad-1ntstrative Coda . 

UCQtiSIJCPUICI! 

upon the foregoing findinga of fact and conclusions of law, 

it i8 

RBCOMMBNDID tbat Rllpon4ent be found to have acted in 

compl iance with Public Strvict co..i11ion ~lea concerning the 

20 
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establishment of nev aervice and management of cu.toeer deposita . 
when service vaa est&blilbed in the name o! Alfred Byrd, d/b/ a 

Mother's Kitchen on March 21, 1996 . It ia further 

RBCCMIDJ)ID tbe leQODdant be fou.ad to bave properly 

administered the accOUDt at ilau.a here at all ti .. , leAding up to 

ita diaconnection on Septellber 13, lt96, and tbat ReeponCSent be 

found to bave acted in c011pUanc:e rieh all cc-ieeion rulee 

regarding tbat diaconnection and refuaal to reconnect . It ia 

further 

RBCOfoiMBNDJlD tbat Respondeut not be required to provide a 

refund of any part of the cSepoait ude on thia account or any 

amount a paid tor aervlce or feee em the account. 

OONB AND Blf1"mtm) tbil .1/t:(. dey of June, UU , at 

1allahassee, Leon county, Florida. 

~4 

COPI BS PURNISHKD : 

Ant hony Brooks, II 
Qualified Representative 
Mother's Kitchen, Ltd. 
Post Office Box 1363 
Sanford, Plorid& 32772 

Divieion of Adminietrative Hearings 
The Deloto Building 
1230 Apalacbee P&l. ~tway 
Tall&baasee, florida 32399·3060 
(850) 411·9675 SONOOM 278·9675 
Pax fillfli (8501 921·6147 

Piled with the Clerk of the 
Divili~,~~ Administretive Hearings · 
tbil -L.t.:tf>. dey of June. 1n8. 
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Kathryn a . M. Cowd.e&y, lequire 
Gatlin , ScbiefelbeiD ' COwdery, P.A . 
3301 Thomaaville RoacS, Suite 300 
Tallahaaaee, Florida 32312 

Wm . cochran lteat1Df, tv, lequire 
Publie serviee eo..illiOD 
2540 SbumarcS oak Boulevard 
T&llahaaeee, Florida l2ltt 

Blanca Bayo, Director of lecorcta 
Public Service C~eeioa 
2540 ShwurcS oax Boulevard 
Ta llahaaeee, Plorida l2ltt 

William D. Talbott, Jxecutive Director 
Public Service Coaadeeioa 
2540 ShumarcS O&.k Boulevard 
Tallah&aaee, Florida l2ltt 

Rob VancSi ver , General COUnael 
Public Service ec-.ialioa 
2540 ShumarcS oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida l23tt 

Maria or IIQBT :ro ltllttlt pgnxsws 
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All parties have the right to aw.it written e.xceptioM within 15 
days trocn th• date of tbia lac~ndeci Order. Any exception• to 
thil Recotft"".mciecS Orcier eboulcS be filed with the agency that will 
iuue the final orcier in tbie caee . 
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